ORDINANCE NO. 9395

AN ORDINANCE CREATING A NEW NON REVERTING FUND (FUND #205) FOR PARK DEPARTMENT DONATIONS

WHEREAS, The City of Hammond Department of Parks and Recreation from time to time is approached with donated funds; and

WHEREAS, The City of Hammond Department of Parks and Recreation wishes to create an account for the receipt and expenditure of such funds; and

WHEREAS, The City of Hammond Board of Park Commissioners has passed Resolution Number 17-04 seeking to have the Hammond City Controller create a new fund for the receipt and expenditure of donated funds to be overseen by the Board of Park Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, The City of Hammond, Indiana, Department of Parks and Recreation, Board of Park Commissioners, now requests that a new non reverting account, number 205-367.00 and 205-439.00-550, be dedicated and created for the receipt and distribution of donated funds.

WHEREAS, the creation of this fund is not an additional appropriation, and a public hearing is not required.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Hammond that the Hammond City Controller be and is authorized to provide, dedicate and create a new non reverting account for the City of Hammond Department of Parks and Recreation, Board of Park Commissioners.

(FUND #205) DONATED MONIES)

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Common Council that this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council, signing by the President thereof and approval by the Mayor and approval of the DLGF.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED BY the Common Council of the City of Hammond, Indiana, this 27th day of November, 2017.

AN ORDINANCE CREATING A NEW NON REVERTING FUND (FUND #205) FOR PARK DEPARTMENT DONATIONS

ATTECT.	Janet Venecz, President /s/ Hammond Common Council
ATTEST:	
Robert J. Golec, City Clerk /s/ City of Hammond, Indiana	
PRESENTED BY ME, the under to the Mayor, for approval and signatu	rsigned City Clerk of the City of Hammond, Indiana, re, this 28 th day of November, 2017.
	Robert J. Golec, City Clerk /s/ City of Hammond, Indiana
	9395 consisting of two (2) typewritten pages, AND SIGNED BY ME, the undersigned Mayor of the day of November, 2017.
	Thomas M. McDermott, Jr., Mayor /s/ City of Hammond, Indiana
PASSED by the Common Council on the Mayor on the 28 th day of December, 2	ne 27 th day of November, 2017, and approved by the 017.
	Robert J. Golec, City Clerk /s/ City of Hammond, Indiana